The tables below provide reconciliation between Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) net income and
adjusted net income (1). Management uses these non-GAAP financial amounts in its analysis of the Company’s
performance and believes the presentation provides a clearer understanding of the Company’s performance. The
Company believes the presentation of adjusted net income (1) enhances investor understanding of the performance
trend and facilitates comparisons with the performance of other financial institutions. The limitations associated with
adjusted net income (1) are the risk that persons might disagree as to the appropriateness of items comprising the
measure and that different companies might calculate the measure differently. The Company provides reconciliations
between GAAP and non-GAAP measures, and these measures should not be considered an alternative to GAAP. For
2015 and 2014, by quarter and for total year, net income and adjusted net income (1) were as follows:

86

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

170

2015 Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 2015 2015 2015 2015 Year

Net income (loss), as reported:
Net income (loss) $6,036 $4,441 $5,805 $5,859 $22,141
Diluted earnings per share $0.18 $0.13 $0.18 $0.18 $0.66

Adjusted net income (1):
Net income (loss) $6,036 $4,441 $5,805 $5,859 $22,141
Severance 187 98 29 12 326
Merger related charges 1,043 2,692 337 275 4,347
Bargain purchase gain (416 ) 0 0 0 (416 )
Security (gains) (1 ) (160 ) 0 0 (161 )
Miscellaneous losses 0 112 0 0 112
Other 0 121 0 0 121
Net loss on OREO and repossessed assets (157 ) 262 53 81 239
Asset dispositions expense 79 77 173 143 472
Effective tax rate on adjustments (299 ) (1,210) (225 ) (193 ) (1,927 )
Adjusted net income (1) $6,472 $6,433 $6,172 $6,177 $25,254
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (1) $0.19 $0.19 $0.19 $0.19 $0.75

2014 Quarters
Fourth Third Second First Total

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 2014 2014 2014 2014 Year

Net income (loss), as reported:
Net income (loss) $(1,517) $2,996 $1,918 $2,299 $5,696
Diluted earnings per share $(0.05 ) $0.12 $0.07 $0.09 $0.21

Adjusted net income (1):
Net income (loss) $(1,517) $2,996 $1,918 $2,299 $5,696
Severance 478 328 181 212 1,199
Merger related charges 2,722 399 1,234 6 4,361
Branch closure charges and costs related to expense initiatives 4,261 0 0 0 4,261
Marketing and brand refresh expenses 697 0 0 0 697
Stock compensation expense and other incentive costs related to
improved outlook 1,213 0 0 0 1,213

Security (gains) (108 ) (344 ) 0 (17 ) (469 )
Miscellaneous losses (gains) 119 (45 ) 144 0 218
Other 0 (124 ) 114 0 (10 )
Net loss on OREO and repossessed assets 9 156 92 53 310
Asset dispositions expense 103 139 118 128 488
Effective tax rate on adjustments (3,798) (219 ) (811 ) (148 ) (4,976 )
Adjusted net income (1) $4,179 $3,286 $2,990 $2,533 $12,988
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (1) $0.13 $0.13 $0.12 $0.10 $0.47

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

171

(1) Non-GAAP measures

87

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 10-K

172